

श्री लाल बहादुर शास्त्री राष्ट्रीय संस्कृत विश्वविद्यालय

SHRI LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI NATIONAL SANSKRIT UNIVERSITY (केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय /Central University)

बी-4, कुतुब सांस्थानिक क्षेत्र, नई दिल्ली / B-4 Qutab Institutional Area New Delhi-110016 दूरभाष:+91-11-46060567/568 फैक्स:+91-11-46060577 वेबसाइट: <u>www.slbsrsv.ac.in</u>

File No. : F.7 (1160)/LBNSU/UWD/2019-2017-6

Date: 16.07.2020

M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd. 64, Ground Floor, Okhla Industrial Estate, ... Phase III, New Delhi - 110020

<u>Name of Work</u>: -Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract of 'O' General make 236 HP VRF Air Conditioners installed in Swarna Jayanti Sadan of the University.

References: 1) Our letter No. F. 7(1160)/LBSV/ENGG/2019-20/526 dated 27/28.01.2020

- 2) Emails of Shri Gaurav Mishra Manager VRF services of M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd. dated 17.02.2020, 02/02/2020, 03/03/2020,
- 3) Shri Gaurav Mishra Manager VRF services of M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd. provided legal documents on whatsapp on 11/05/2020 & 20/05/2020.

Dear Sir (s),

In the above cited subject it is here by informed to you that offer of M/s ETA General Pvt. Ltd. for the work mentioned above was accepted by the Competent Authority of the University for a period of 5(Five) years at their negotiated rate of Rs. 17, 54,424/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Four Only) per annum vide our letter under reference no. 01. The agency was also informed to deposit the performance guarantee.

The Manager - VRF services of M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd. informed to us vide above referred emails that the name of M/s ETA General Pvt. Ltd. has been changed to M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd. and requested to release work order in favour of the M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd. Legal documents like PAN, GST registration Certificate, Certificate of Incorporation in its name issued by the competent Authorities/Ministries of the Govt. of India were provided to the University as referred at 2&3 above.

The Competent Authority of the University pleased to approve to assign the above mentioned work to M/s Fujitsu General (India) Pvt. Ltd., the OEM for a period of 05 years @ Rs. 17,54,424/- Only per annum as per rules.

Therefore, you are requested to kindly deposit the Performance Guarantee of Rs. 87,721/-Only valid up to 31.03.2026 at the earliest (within 15 days) so that necessary orders to commence to work shall be issued to you.

Yours Sincerely,

REGISTRAR (I/c)

Copy to:-

- 1. Chief Vigilance Officer, SLBSNS University
- 2. Dy. Registrar (Accounts & Development), SLBSNS University.
- 3. Executive Engineer, SLBSNS University.
- 4. System Administrator, SLBSNS University.
- 5. PS to the Vice Chancellor, SLBSNS University.
- 6. Assistant Engineer, SLBSNS University.
- 7. Concerned File.

Ancel